
 

 

TO MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Council of the London Borough of 
Bromley is to be held in the Council Chamber at Bromley Civic Centre on  Wednesday 
4 June 2014 at 6.30 pm or on the rising of the Special Council meeting (if later), which 
meeting the Members of the Council are hereby summoned to attend. 

 
Prayers 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1   To elect the Mayor of the Borough  

 The Mayor to make and deliver the statutory Declaration of Office.  

2   To record the appointment of the Deputy Mayor signified to the Council in writing.  

3  
  

To authorise the submission of the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 14th April 
2014 for confirmation at the next meeting of the Council (Pages 3 - 60) 

4  
  

To record the election of Councillors for the respective wards of the Borough on 22nd 
May 2014 as set out in the attached notice. (Pages 61 - 70) 

5   To appoint a Leader of the Council for a four year term of office.  

6  
  

To receive the appointments of the Deputy Leader of the Council and other Members 
of the Executive from the Leader of the Council.  

7   To receive an address from the Leader of the Council if they so elect.  

8  
  

To appoint Committees and their Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen and agree 
proportionality (schedule to follow)  

9  
  

To receive the attached Scheme of Delegations of Executive Functions from the 
Leader of the Council and to approve the Scheme of Delegation of Non-Executive 
Functions (Pages 71 - 158) 

10   To agree minor changes to the Constitution (Pages 159 - 162) 

11   To receive the report on Councillor Attendance in 2013/14  
(Pages 163 – 166: appendix 2 to follow) 

12  
  

To receive reports from Councillors attending outside bodies during 2013/14 
(Pages 167 – 170: appendix 1 to follow) 

13  
  

The Mayor's announcements and communications.  

  
  

  
BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE 
BROMLEY BR1 3UH  
Tuesday 27 May 2014 
Vol. 5 1  No.1         
 



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 
 

MINUTES 
 

of the proceedings of the meeting of the  
Council of the Borough 

held at 7.00pm on 14 April 2014 
 

Present: 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor 
Councillor Ernest Noad 

 
The Deputy Mayor 

Councillor Judi Ellis 
 

Councillors 
 

Reg Adams 
Graham Arthur 
Douglas Auld 

Kathy Bance MBE 
Julian Benington 

Eric Bosshard 
Katy Boughey 
Lydia Buttinger 

John Canvin 
Stephen Carr 

Roger Charsley 
Peter Dean 
Nicky Dykes 

Robert Evans 
Roxhannah Fawthrop 

Simon Fawthrop 
Peter Fookes 
John Getgood 
Julian Grainger 

Ellie Harmer 
Will Harmer 

Brian Humphrys 
Samaris Huntington-

Thresher 
William Huntington-

Thresher 
John Ince 

Russell Jackson 
David Jefferys 
Charles Joel 
Kate Lymer 
Paul Lynch 

Mrs Anne Manning 
David McBride 
Russell Mellor 
Alexa Michael 

Nick Milner 
Peter Morgan 

Tony Owen 
Tom Papworth 
Ian F. Payne 
Sarah Phillips 

Neil Reddin FCCA 
Catherine Rideout 
Charles Rideout 
Richard Scoates 

Colin Smith 
Diane Smith 
Tim Stevens 

Harry Stranger 
Michael Tickner 

Pauline Tunnicliffe 
Michael Turner 
Stephen Wells 

 
The meeting was opened with prayers 

 
In the Chair 
The Mayor 

Councillor Ernest Noad 
 
 
72   Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jane Beckley, Nicholas Bennett, 
Peter Fortune and Gordon Norrie. Apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillor Samaris Huntington-Thresher. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Council 
14 April 2014 
 

2 

 
73   Declarations of Interest 

 
Declarations of interest were made in relation to the first motion by Councillors 
David McBride, as he was a member of the Association of Teachers and 
Lecturers, and Tony Owen, as his daughter and son in law were both 
teachers in local schools. 
 
74   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 

24th February 2014 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th February 2014 confirmed. 
 
75   Petition 

Report CSD14063 
 
A petition was received from the Stop the Bedroom Tax Campaign calling on 
the Council to use all its powers to ensure that no Bromley resident would 
face eviction of forced relocation as a result of the bedroom tax or the benefit 
cap limit. Paula Peters addressed the meeting in support of the petition. 
 
A motion that an independent review of the impact of the benefits changes on 
Bromley residents be carried out and reported to Executive and Resources 
PDS Committee and Council was moved by Councillor Peter Fookes and 
seconded by Councillor John Getgood. This motion was LOST.   
 
A motion to take no further action on the petition was proposed by Councillor 
Stephen Carr and seconded by Councillor Colin Smith. This motion was 
CARRIED. 
 
(Councillors John Getgood and Tom Papworth requested that their votes 
against the motion be recorded.) 
 
76   Questions from members of the public where notice has been 

given. 
 

Eleven questions had been received from members of the public. The 
questions and answers are set out in Appendix A to these minutes. 
 
77   Oral questions from Members of the Council where notice has 

been given. 
 

Nine questions had been received. The questions and answers are set out in 
Appendix B to these minutes. 
 
78   Written questions from Members of the Council 

 
Sixteen questions had been received for written reply. The questions and 
answers were circulated at the meeting and are attached as Appendix C to 
these minutes.  

Page 4



Council 
14 April 2014 

 

3 
 

 
79   To consider any statements that may be made by the Leader 

of the Council, Portfolio Holders or Chairmen of Committees. 
 

No statements were made. 
 
80   Earmarked Reserve to Support Key Health and Social Care 

Initiatives 
Report CSD14066 

 
The Mayor reminded members that amended recommendations had been 
circulated as follows –  
 

(1)  That Council agrees that a sum of £1.7m be set aside as an 
earmarked reserve to ensure the support of key health and social care 
initiatives. 
 
(2)  That Council agrees to set aside NHS funding to support social 
care totalling £1,936k as an earmarked reserve.   

 
A motion to approve the amended recommendations was moved by 
Councillor Stephen Carr, seconded by Councillor Graham Arthur and 
CARRIED. 
 
81   Council tax setting - Recorded Voting 

Report CSD14064 
 
A motion to approve additional wording in the Constitution requiring a 
recorded vote on Budget and Council Tax setting matters and where required 
by law was moved by Councillor Tony Owen, seconded by Councillor Russell 
Mellor and CARRIED.     
 
82   Annual Policy Development and Scrutiny Report 

Report CSD14065 
 
A motion to receive the annual Policy Development and Scrutiny report was 
moved by Councillor Eric Bosshard, seconded by Councillor Russell Mellor 
and CARRIED. 
 
83   Capital Programme - Glebe School Expansion 

Report CSD14069 
 
A motion to consider this report as a matter of urgency, as a delay until the 
next ordinary meeting of the Council would make it very difficult to provide the 
additional accommodation at the school before the start of the September 
2015 school term, was moved by the Mayor, seconded by Councillor Stephen 
Carr and CARRIED.   
 
A motion to confirm that the Glebe School expansion project be added to the 
Capital Programme with a total project value of £4.8m was moved by 

Page 5



Council 
14 April 2014 
 

4 

Councillor Stephen Carr, seconded by Councillor Stephen Wells and 
CARRIED. 
 
84   To consider Motions of which notice has been given. 

 
Two motions had been received as follows – 
 
(A) Strike Action in Schools  
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Michael Tickner and seconded 
by Councillor Neil Reddin - 
 
“This Council welcomes the news that only 3 out of all 94 schools in Bromley 
Borough had to be closed on 26th March due to strike action by NUT 
teachers.  On behalf of the Borough’s children and parents, the Council 
records its thanks to the vast majority of teachers and other staff who worked 
normally on that day, thus putting our children’s education first.”   
 
The following amendment moved by Councillor John Getgood and seconded 
by Councillor Peter Fookes - 
 
That the second sentence above be deleted and replaced with the following – 
 
“This council calls on the Secretary of State to recognise the commitment 
shown by teachers to our children’s education and urges him to take 
measures to resolve this dispute as quickly as possible, thus relieving our 
hard working and dedicated teachers of this unfortunate and unnecessary 
conflict of interest.”    
 
On being put to the vote this amendment was LOST. 
 
The original motion was CARRIED. 
 
(B) Housing  
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Peter Fookes and seconded 
by Councillor Katherine Bance MBE -  
 
“This Council calls on the Executive to come up with proposals to resolve the 
housing crisis in this borough.”   
 
The motion was LOST. 
 
85   The Mayor's announcements and communications. 

 
The Mayor led members in congratulating Councillor Roxy Fawthrop on her 
engagement to Mr James Ryan.  

 
 
 

Page 6



Council 
14 April 2014 

 

5 
 

The Mayor made the following announcements – 
 

 Thanking Bromley Youth Music Trust for their recent concerts on behalf 
of his charity in February and March. 

 The charity event at Mings the previous week had been very 
successful. 

 The final charity dinner of the year was at the Aqua Bar and Grill on 
20th May – tickets were still available from the Mayor’s Office. 

 The reception for Retiring Councillors would be on 3rd June at 7pm.   
 
The Mayor concluded the meeting, which was the final full Council meeting 
before the election, by thanking those Members who were stepping down, or 
who might not be successful in the election, for their loyal and committed 
service to the borough.    
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.17 pm 

Mayor 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is left intentionally b
[...]
ecutive powers, or both. The Scheme was last updated 
by Council on 15th May 2013 and only a small number of minor updates proposed.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Scheme of Delegation to Officers in respect of executive functions be received 
from the Leader of the Council.  

2.2 That the Scheme of Delegation to Officers in respect of non-executive functions be 
approved.  

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council and the Leader approve a Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers each year at the annual meeting.  

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost       
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £367.636 (2013/14) 
 

5. Source of funding: existing revenue budgets  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): There are ten posts (8.75 FTE) in the Democratic 
Services Team. No additional staff are required to update the Scheme of Delegations.    

 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: Updating the Scheme of Delegations has 
involved a number of senior officers, but the time involved is minimal.    

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory requirement. Local Government Act 1972 and successive 
legislation, including the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 

2. Call-in: Call-in is not applicable.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and proj
[...]
his decision and, in cases where a range of alternative 
decisions presented themselves, shall record why he made the 
particular decision. 

Council/Leader 

                                                 
1
   This shall be taken to mean that, provided a Chief Officer has authorised the person making a 

decision on his behalf to act, that person may sign in his own name or in his Chief Officer’s name 
when he makes that decision. 
2  Under the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000 as amended, the Council undertakes 
executive and non-executive functions. The Leader is responsible for delegated executive functions. 
The Council delegates non-executive functions. Save where a contrary intention is stated, the Leader 
and the Council have delegated the necessary general functions as is stated in Part 1 of this scheme 
above.     
 

Page 79



6 

 

12. For the avoidance of doubt, the Council and the Leader 
hereby declare that any exercise of a power by a Chief Officer, or an 
officer authorised by him and which, if expressly provided for by this 
Scheme of Delegation, could have been lawfully exercised by an 
officer under powers delegated to him by the Council or a 
Committee, shall be deemed to be authorised by this Scheme 
notwithstanding such express provision may not have been made in 
it;  PROVIDED THAT, where an officer relies on this paragraph, the 
Monitoring Officer shall be informed by the officer of this action and 
the Monitoring Officer shall make a report on the matter to the next 
ordinary meeting of the Council. 

Council/Leader 

 

Page 80



7 

PART II 
 

Subject to the foregoing, and without derogation from the powers or duties now or 
hereafter conferred or imposed upon officers of the Council, by statute or by any 
statutory instrument or regulation, authority to act for and on behalf of the Council 
without reference to the Council or Executive body or any Committee shall be 
delegated as follows:- 
 

A. GENERAL AUTHORITIES Resp
[...]
om in which the body is located 

11 To relocate or cause to be relocated a 
dead body  

 
Health Protection (Notification) Regulations 2010 

 
 

Section / 
Regulation 

Power 

  

 Appointment of the ‘Proper 
Officer’ for the receipt of 
information and notifications   

Regulation 6 Duty of the Proper Officer to 
disclose a notification to the 
Health Protection Agency and 
or Proper Officer of another LA 
or Port Authority 

  
 

Health Protection (Part 2A Order) Regulations 2010 
 

Regulation 7 Power to charge in 
connection with Part 2A 
orders relating to things 
and premises 

 
 

Page 157



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
CSD14089 

London Borough of Bromley 
PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

   

Decision Maker: COUNCIL 

Date:  4th June 2014 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: MINOR CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: All 

1. Reason for report 

1.1   Council is requested to agree minor changes to the terms of reference of the General Purposes 
and Licensing Committee and the Development Control Committee in the light of a recent legal 
judgement to clarify that the Committees may hear individual licensing and town planning cases.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That Council approves the following proposed clarifications to the responsibilities of the 
following Committees in Part 3, 2.01, 2.07, 2.08 and 2.09 of the Constitution – 

2.01 General Purposes and Licensing Committee – 

(m) Licensing matters, including, where appropriate, determining cases relating to 
individual licenses   

2.07 Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Add “Concurrently with General Purposes and Licensing Committee” before 1.  
 
2.08 Development Control Committee - 
[...]
(England) Regulations 2000 and the Local Authorities 
(Function and Responsibilities) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2001 and cannot be 
undertaken by the Executive. Under our current constitution the Committee has 15 members 
and currently licensing decisions are delegated to sub-committees of 3 members. 

  3.2 Following  a recent case (R. (on the application of Bridgerow Ltd) v Cheshire West and Chester 
BC), a local authority's decision refusing to renew a sexual entertainment venue licence was set 
aside as, in breach of its constitution, it was taken by a panel of twelve councillors instead of by 
three members drawn from the full committee. In order to avoid any confusion, it is proposed 
that a minor amendment to Bromley’s Constitution is made to clarify that General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee can, if it wishes, consider cases relating to individual licenses.   

 
3.3   For the avoidance of any doubt, it is proposed that similar changes be made for Development 

Control Committee and Plans Sub-Committees, and also that a specific reference is made to 
building control in the Committee’s terms of reference.   

 
 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy/Legal/Financial/Personnel 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Constitution of the London Borough of Bromley   

 

Page 161



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
CSD14073 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: COUNCIL 

Date:  4th June 2014 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: COUNCILLOR ATTENDANCE 2013/14 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   One of the recommendations of the Constitution Improvement Working Group, endorsed by 
Council on 15th December 2009, was that details of Councillor attenda
[...]
2013/14 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   One of the recommendations of the Constitution Improvement Working Group, endorsed by 
Council on 15th December 2009, was that Councillors appointed to serve on outside bodies with 
a significant role and budget should be required to provide a short written statement to full 
Council at the end of each Council year.    

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

Council is asked to note the reports from Councillors appointed to outside bodies. 

 

Page 167

Agenda Item 12



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Representation  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £1,149,820 
 

5. Source of funding: 2013/14 revenue budget 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   0 
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: None:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  This report does not involve an executive decision  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  This report is provided for the 
benefit of Members of the Council and to provide transparency  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Not Applicable  
 

Page 168



  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1    The Constitution Improvement Working Group in its third report, presented to full Council on 15th 
December 2009, recommended - 

 
“That the Members appointed as the Council’s representatives on outside organisations with 
a significant role and budget, should be required to provide a short annual written report to 
the final Council meeting or PDS in each Municipal Year.”  

 
3.2  This recommendation was duly approved by full Council, and reports have been requested from 

a number of Members who have served as the Council’s representatives during 2013/14 on 
outside bodies with significant roles and budgets -  
 

Affinity Sutton - London Regional Scrutiny Board (Cllr Nicholas Bennett) 
Bromley Healthcare Council of Governors (Cllr Diane Smith)      
Mytime Active Board (Cllr Tim Stevens) 
Bromley Youth Music Trust Board of Directors (Cllr Kate Lymer)  
Community Links Bromley (Cllrs Judi Ellis and Ellie Harmer) 

 

3.3   Reports will be attached as Appendix 1 when they become available.  

 

  

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy/Financial/Legal/Personnel 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 169



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 To authorise the submission of the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 14th April 2014 for confirmation at the next meeting of the Council
	Council 140414 Minutes Appendix A Public Questions
	Council 140414 Minutes Appendix B Oral Cllr Questions and Replies
	Council 140414 Minutes Appendix C Written Questions
	Council 140414 Written App1A Pay Scales BR grades wef 1 April 2009
	Council 140414 Written App1B Pay Scales - BR Grades - Localised Pay - wef 1 April 2013
	Council 140414 Written App1C Pay Scales - BR Grades wef 1 April 2014
	Council 140414 Written App1D Pay Scales MG and MB grades since 1 April 2009
	Council 140414 Written App1E Pay Scales MG and MB grades wef 1 April 2012
	Council 140414 Written App1F Pay Scales - MG and MB Grades Localised Pay - wef 1 April 2013
	Council 140414 Written App1G Pay Scales - MG and MB Grades wef 1 April 2014
	Council 140414 Written App 1H Grades by Department
	Council 140414 Written App2 Councillor Attendance
	Council 140414 Written App 3 and 4

	4 To record the election of Councillors for the respective wards of the Borough on 22nd May 2014 as set out in the attached notice.
	9 To receive the attached Scheme of Delegations of Executive Functions from the Leader of the Council and to approve the Scheme of Delegation of Non-Executive Functions.
	CONSTITUTION Appendix 10 Scheme of Delegation June 2014

	10 To agree minor changes to the Constitution
	11 To receive the report on Councillor Attendance in 2013/14
	12 To receive reports from Councillors attending outside bodies during 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 
 

MINUTES 
 

of the proceedings of the Annual Meeting of the  
Council of the Borough 

held at 6.30 pm on 4 June 2014 
 

Present: 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor 
Councillor Julian Benington 

 
The Deputy Mayor 

Councillor Kate Lymer 
 

Councillors 
 

Vanessa Allen 
Graham Arthur 
Douglas Auld 
Teresa Ball 

Kathy Bance MBE 
Nicholas Bennett J.P. 

Ruth Bennett 
Eric Bosshard 

Kim Botting 
Katy Boughey 
Kevin Brooks 

Lydia Buttinger 
Stephen Carr 

David Cartwright 
Alan Collins 
Mary Cooke 

Ian Dunn 
Nicky Dykes 

Judi Ellis 
Robert Evans 

Simon Fawthrop 
Peter Fookes 
Peter Fortune 
Hannah Gray 
Ellie Harmer 
Will Harmer 

Samaris Huntington-
Thresher 

William Huntington-
Thresher 

David Jefferys 
Charles Joel 
David Livett 

Russell Mellor 
Alexa Michael 
Peter Morgan 
Keith Onslow 
Tony Owen 

Angela Page 
Ian F. Payne 

Sarah Phillips 
Tom Philpott 
Chris Pierce 

Neil Reddin FCCA 
Catherine Rideout 
Charles Rideout 

Michael Rutherford 
Richard Scoates 

Colin Smith 
Diane Smith 

Melanie Stevens 
Tim Stevens 

Michael Tickner 
Pauline Tunnicliffe 

Michael Turner 
Stephen Wells 
Angela Wilkins 

Richard Williams 

 
The meeting was opened with prayers 

 
In the Chair, The Mayor, Councillor Julian Benington 

 
1   To elect the Mayor of the Borough 

 
It was moved by Councillor Douglas Auld, seconded by Councillor Melanie 
Stevens and 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Julian Benington be elected Mayor of the 
Borough.  



Council 
4 June 2014 
 

2 

 
Councillor Benington made and subscribed the Declaration of Acceptance of 
the Office of Mayor and thereupon adjourned from the Chamber in company 
with the retiring Mayor to receive the insignia of office. 
 
In the chair, the Mayor, Councillor Julian Benington.   
 
On his return to the Chamber the Mayor expressed his thanks for the honour 
conferred upon him and announced that during his year of office the charities 
that he would be supporting were the Bromley Community Fund and 
CONNECT, a south east London based charity which supports people with 
Aphasia. 
 
2   Retiring Mayor 

 
On a motion by Councillor David Jefferys which was seconded by Councillor 
Nicholas Bennett it was – 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That at the conclusion of the year of office of Councillor Ernest Noad as 
Mayor of the London Borough of Bromley, the Council places on record 
its appreciation of the able manner in which he has presided at meetings 
of the Council and the distinction with which he has maintained and 
discharged the high traditions and responsibilities of that office. 
 
The Council also recognises the committed and dedicated manner in 
which he has carried out Mayoral duties when representing the borough, 
spreading awareness of the history and tradition of the Mayoralty, as 
well as strengthening our long-standing relationship with Neuwied. 
 
The Council acknowledges his particular interest and involvement in the 
education and development of children and young people. Also 
recorded is his support for the borough’s many voluntary community 
groups, other organisations and the business community.   
 
The Council further acknowledges his enthusiastic support and fund 
raising efforts through his Charity appeal for Bromley Y. 
 
That the Corporate Seal be affixed to an engrossment of this resolution 
for presentation to Councillor Ernest Noad and a past Mayor’s Badge be 
presented to him in token of the appreciation hereby expressed.  
 
Thereupon the Mayor, on behalf of the Council, invested Ernest Noad with a 
badge in token of the appreciation of his services as Mayor of the Borough.  
 
Mr Noad expressed his thanks for the terms of the resolution and for the 
support accorded to him which had contributed greatly to his year of office as 
Mayor.  
 



Council 
4 June 2014 

 

3 
 

On a motion by Councillor Ian Payne which was seconded by Councillor Katy 
Boughey it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Council  
 
(1) records its appreciation of the able and courteous services of 
Councillor Judi Ellis and Mr Bob Ellis when as Deputy Mayor and Deputy  
Consort for the year 2013/14 they represented the Mayoralty and the 
Council; and  
 
(2) provides them with an attested copy of this Resolution.     
 
Councillor Ellis expressed her thanks for the terms of the resolution and for 
the support accorded to her during her year of office as Deputy Mayor.  
 
 
3   To record the appointment of the Deputy Mayor signified to 

the Council in writing. 
 

The Mayor signified orally and in writing his appointment of Councillor Kate 
Lymer as the Deputy Mayor. 
 
The Deputy Mayor was invested by the Mayor with the insignia of her office 
and she expressed appreciation for the honour of this appointment. 
 
4   To authorise the submission of the Minutes of the Council 

meeting held on 14th April 2014 for confirmation at the next 
meeting of the Council 
 

On a motion by Councillor Stephen Carr, seconded by Councillor Colin Smith, 
to authorise submission of the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
14th April 2014 it was 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 14th 
April 2014 be submitted for confirmation at the next ordinary meeting of 
the Council.     
 
5   To record the election of Councillors for the respective wards 

of the Borough on 22nd May 2014 as set out in the attached 
notice. 
 

The election of Councillors on 22nd May 2014 as set out in the appendix 
circulated with the agenda was noted.   
 
6   To appoint a Leader of the Council for a four year term of 

office. 
 

In accordance with the Council’s constitutional arrangements consideration  
was given to the appointment of a Leader of the Council for a four 
year term of office. 



Council 
4 June 2014 
 

4 

 
On a motion by Councillor William Huntington-Thresher and seconded by 
Councillor Sarah Phillips it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Carr be elected as Leader of the Council 
for a four year term of office. 
 
7   To receive the appointments of the Deputy Leader of the 

Council and other Members of the Executive from the Leader 
of the Council. 
 

In accordance with the Council’s constitutional arrangements the Leader of 
the Council advised Council of the following appointments: 
 

Councillor Colin Smith – Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
Members of the Executive: 
 

Councillor Graham Arthur – Portfolio Holder for Resources 
Councillor Robert Evans – Portfolio Holder for Care Services 
Councillor Peter Morgan – Portfolio Holder for Renewal and Recreation 
Councillor Colin Smith – Portfolio Holder the Environment  
Councillor Tim Stevens – Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and 
Safety  
Councillor Stephen Wells – Portfolio Holder for Education. 

 
Elected Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

Councillors Ruth Bennett, Mary Cooke, Ian Dunn, Judi Ellis, Robert 
Evans, Peter Fortune (Chairman), William Huntington-Thresher, David 
Jefferys (Vice-Chairman), Terence Nathan, Angela Page and Diane 
Smith (Vice-Chairman). 

 
RESOLVED that the appointments made by the Leader of the 
Council, as set out above, be noted. 
 
8   To receive an address from the Leader of the Council if they 

so elect. 
 

In accordance with the agreed constitutional arrangements that the Leader of 
the Council may elect to address the meeting, Councillor Carr made a brief 
statement.  
 
He added his personal congratulations to the Mayor and the Deputy Mayor on 
their appointments and his thanks to the outgoing Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 
 
Councillor Carr stated that it was a great honour to continue to serve the 
Borough in a new Council, and that he would work with Members from all 
sides. The election results had been an endorsement of his administration’s 
approach which was to protect front-line services, avoid gimmicks and quick 



Council 
4 June 2014 

 

5 
 

fixes, and provide a lean, efficient, bureaucracy-free Council offering value for 
money services. His administration would continue to protect the green open 
spaces of the borough, encourage residents to take responsibility through 
Friends Groups and the like, protect the vulnerable, and lobby for a fairer deal 
from government.        
 
9   To appoint Committees and their Chairmen and Vice-

Chairmen and agree proportionality  
 

Councillor William Huntington-Thresher moved and Councillor Nicholas 
Bennett seconded a motion that the appointment of Councillors to 
Committees and the election of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen be approved as 
set out in the schedule circulated.    
 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett indicated that it was intended that the Chairman 
of the Education Budget Sub-Committee would be appointed at the first 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the appointments indicated in the schedule be agreed.  
 
(Note: One error was subsequently identified in the appendix, which was that 
Councillor Kevin Brooks should be appointed to SACRE, rather than 
Councillor Angela Wilkins).  
 
10   To receive the attached Scheme of Delegations of Executive 

Functions from the Leader of the Council and to approve the 
Scheme of Delegation of Non-Executive Functions 
Report CSD14070 

 
The Scheme of Delegation to Officers was approved by the Leader and 
Council at the annual meeting each year. A small number of amendments to 
the scheme were set out in the report.  
 
Councillor Tony Owen moved and Councillor Russell Mellor seconded a 
motion to confirm the Scheme of Delegation.   
 
RESOLVED that the scheme of executive delegation be received from 
the Leader and the scheme of delegation of non-executive functions be  
confirmed. 
 
11   To agree minor changes to the Constitution 

Report CSD14089 
 
The report proposed clarifications to the terms of reference of the General 
Purposes and Licensing Committee, Licensing Sub-Committee, Development 
Control Committee and Plans Sub-Committees.  
 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett moved and Councillor Stephen Carr seconded a 
motion to accept the proposed changes. 
 



Council 
4 June 2014 
 

6 

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Constitution be approved.   
 
12   To receive the report on Councillor Attendance in 2013/14 

Report CSD14073 
 
In accordance with the agreed procedure a report was submitted setting out 
details of Members’ attendances at meetings during the 2013/14 Council year. 
An amended appendix had been circulated. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
13   To receive reports from Councillors attending outside bodies 

during 2013/14 
Report CSD14087 

 
In accordance with agreed procedures reports had been submitted from 
Councillors appointed to serve on outside bodies with a significant role and 
budget. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
14   The Mayor's announcements and communications. 

 
The Mayor advised that his Chaplain would be the Revd. Jeanette McLaren 
from St. Mark’s Church, Biggin Hill. He also announced the following dates – 
 

 The Civic Reception for Voluntary Workers on Thursday 10th July 2014 
at the Old Palace from 6.30 p.m. onwards - invitations would shortly be 
sent to all Councillors. 
 

 The Civic Service would be held at St. Mark’s Church, Biggin Hill (the 
moving Church) on Sunday 13th July 2014 at 10.30 a.m. – again, 
invitations would be sent out shortly. 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.55 pm. 
 

Mayor 
 


